ACT 21

H.B. NO. 1688

A Bill for an Act Relating to Conditional Release Centers for Committed Persons. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 353-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) The department shall notify the county prosecutors and police chiefs whenever a person committed for an offense against the person as described in chapter 707, or any convicted felon, is admitted to a work furlough, conditional release, or similar program. Notification shall be transmitted in writing no later than thirty days prior to the commencement of the program and shall list the conditions pertaining thereto. For parole violators who are recommitted to prison for less than thirty days or who are placed on a work furlough, conditional release, or similar program, notification as described above shall be transmitted in writing on the next working day after recommitment or placement in a program."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 13, 1993.)